Considering that the KLMTL project is under-construction, I find it appropriate to consider the NAV
method.

For Captive Consumption Transmission Assets:

Considering that the TL SitamauSS is currently utilized for captive consumption and considering the
projections for the same are not available, I find it appropriate to consider the NAV method.

Sensitivity Analysis
Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent
reasonable expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are
not offered as predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved,
a particular event will occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results
achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates
and variations may be material. Accordingly, a quantitative sensitivity analysis is considered on the
following unobservable inputs:

Valuation Report | SPVs of India Grid Trust | September 2023

62

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 1.00%

I. Transmission Assets
   INR Mn
Sr

No. SPVs Base
WACC EV WACC EV WACC EV +1.00% -1.00%

1 BDTCL 8.1% 19,266  9.1% 17,458  7.1% 21,550
2 JTCL 8.2% 16,331  9.2% 14,826  7.2% 18,224
3 MTL 7.9% 5,945  8.9% 5,360  6.9% 6,695
4 RTCL 7.7% 4,354  8.7% 3,967  6.7% 4,838
5 PKTCL 7.7% 6,735  8.7% 6,151  6.7% 7,472
6 PTCL 7.8% 2,593  8.8% 2,356  6.8% 2,895
7 NRSS 7.7% 44,257  8.7% 40,429  6.7% 49,101
8 OGPTL 7.9% 14,489  8.9% 13,172  6.9% 16,164

9 ENICL 8.25% to
11.84%  11,509  9.25% to

12.84% 10,854  7.25% to
10.84% 12,256

10 GPTL 7.8% 11,922  8.8% 10,891  6.8% 13,220
11 NERTL 7.8% 53,114  8.8% 47,469  6.8% 60,394
12 RSTCPL 8.4% 2,694  9.4% 2,462  7.4% 2,983
13 KTL 7.9% 16,524  8.9% 15,020  6.9% 18,430
14 KLMTL NA 2,052  NA 2,052  NA 2,052
15 JKTPL 7.6% 3,107  8.6% 2,927  6.6% 3,310
16 PrKTCL 7.9% 7,124  8.9% 6,542  6.9% 7,852
17 TL SitamauSS NA 93 NA 93  NA 93

Total of Transmission
Assets (A) 2,22,110  2,02,029  2,47,529

II.  Solar Assets
   INR Mn

Sr No. SPVs Base
WACC EV WACC EV WACC EV +1.00% -1.00%

18 ISPL 1 8.1% 3,223 9.1% 3,041 7.1% 3,427
19 ISPL 2 8.1% 3,449 9.1% 3,252 7.1% 3,670
20 TNSEPL 8.2% 2,188 9.2% 2,066 7.2% 2,324
21 UMD 8.2% 2,381 9.2% 2,243 7.2% 2,535
22 TL Kanji 8.2% 3,640 9.2% 3,419 7.2% 3,885
23 TL Raj 7.9% 2,228 8.9% 2,094 6.9% 2,378
24 Solar Edge 8.2% 9,528 9.2% 8,930 7.2% 10,200
25 TL Charanka 8.0% 933 9.0% 891 7.0% 978
26 TL Tinwari 7.8% 935 8.8% 890 6.8% 984
27 PLG 8.7% 1,334 9.7% 1,271 7.7% 1,403
28 USUPL 7.9% 4,486 8.9% 4,272 6.9% 4,722
29 Globus 8.0% 1,881 9.0% 1,770 7.0% 2,006
30 TL Patlasi 8.0% 1,440 9.0% 1,362 7.0% 1,527
31 TL Nangla 7.9% 372 8.9% 349 6.9% 399
32 TL Gadna 8.3% 563 9.3% 530 7.3% 599
33 GGEL 8.0% 8,121 9.0% 7,758 7.0% 8,518

Total of Solar Assets (B) 46,702   44,137   49,555

III.   Fair enterprise Value

Particulars  EV EV
(WACC +1.00%)

EV
(WACC -1.00%)

 Total Fair EV of Transmission Assets (A) 2,22,110 2,02,029 2,47,529
 Total Fair EV of Solar Assets (B) 46,702 44,137 49,555
Total Fair Enterprise Value of SPVs (A+B) 2,68,812 2,46,165 2,97,084

Valuation Report | SPVs of India Grid Trust | September 2023

63

Based on the above analysis, the EV as on the Valuation Date of the SPVs is as mentioned below:

I. Transmission Asset

Sr No.  SPVs  Projection Period
(Balance TSA Period)  CKm  WACC  Fair EV

(INR Mn)
1 BDTCL ~ 25 Years 6 Months 943 8.1% 19,266
2 JTCL ~ 25 Years 5 Months 994 8.2% 16,331
3 MTL ~ 29 Years 3 Months 474 7.9% 5,945
4 RTCL ~ 27 Years 5 Months 403 7.7% 4,354
5 PKTCL ~ 27 Years 6 Months 545 7.7% 6,735
6 PTCL ~ 28 Years 2 Months 10 7.8% 2,593